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m  STEVE SPURRIER was recognized as the 2005 SEC
Coach of the Year by the Associated Press after leading
South Carolina to a bowl game in his first season at the
helm of the Gamecock program.

m  Coach Spurrier led the University of Florida to the
1996 National Championship.

® As a college quarterback, Spurrier won the 1966
Heisman Trophy. As a college head coach, he helped direct
the 1996 Heisman Trophy winner, Florida quarterback
Danny Wuerffel.

W As one of the greatest minds in the history of college
football, Coach Spurrier has seen five of the quarterbacks
he has coached in college get drafted into the NFL, along
with four running backs, nine wide receivers, two tight ends
and 11 offensive linemen. The defensive side has also
been well represented in the NFL Draft under the “Head
Ball Coach,” as four defensive linemen, four linebackers
and five defensive backs has been selected. In 2009, Ryan
Succop became the first kicker who played under Coach
Spurrier to be drafted.

m  Steve Spurrier is one of only four coaches to record
100 or more wins as an SEC coach against SEC competition
(he also has three wins against SEC teams while
coaching at Duke). Only Bear Bryant (159),
John Vaught (106) and Vince Dooley (105)

have won more SEC conference games
than Coach Spurrier's 102.

m  Coach Spurrier has been named
his conference’s coach of the year
gight times (1988 and 1989 in the
ACC with Duke, in 1990, ‘91, '94,
'95 and 96 in the SEC with Florida
and in 2005 in his first year at South
Carolina).

m (Coach Spurrier was honored
with the 2007 Davey O'Brien Legends
Award.

®  Spurrier was a 1986 inductee
of the College Football Hall of Fame.
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{COACHES

Steve Spurrier Jr. — Passing Game Coordinator/Wide Receivers
Eric Wolford — Running Game Coordinator/Offensive Line

Jay Graham — Running Backs

Jeep Hunter — Tight Ends

G.A. Mangus — Quarterbacks

B Steve Spurrier Jr. has been part of two national championship coaching
staffs. He was on Coach Spurrier’s staff at Florida that won the 1996 national title and
on Bobby Stoops’ staff at Oklahoma that captured the 2000 national crown.

®  Eric Wolford begins his first season with the Gamecocks as the offensive line
coach and running game coordinator. In the previous two seasons as the offensive
line coach at Illinois, Wolford’s troops helped the Illini lead the Big Ten in rushing
(2007) and in passing (2008).

m Jay Graham gained over 2,600 yards and is among the all-time top-10
rushers in Tennessee Volunteer history. He played six years in the National Football
League.

m Jeep Hunter was an offensive coach at Memphis when All-America running
back DeAngelo Williams led the nation in rushing.

B G.A. Mangus was a quarterback under Coach Spurrier at Florida and worked
on the Gator coaching staff following his graduation. He has been a collegiate head
coach for four seasons.
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DEFENSIVE{COACHES

m Ellis Johnson — Assistant Head Coach/Assistant Coach — Defense/
Linebackers

m Lorenzo Ward — Defensive Coordinator/Cornerbacks and Free Safeties
m  Shane Beamer — Spurs and Strong Safeties/Special Teams Coordinator/
Recruiting Coordinator

m Brad Lawing - Defensive Line

m Ellis Johnson was one of five finalists for the 2008 Defensive Coordinator
of the Year Award as selected by FootballScoop.com.

B Lorenzo Ward takes over as the Gamecocks’ defensive coordinator in 2009.
Ward spent seven seasons as the secondary coach under Frank Beamer at Virginia
Tech and also logged a stint with the Oakland Raiders in the National Football
League.

B Like Steve Spurrier Jr., Shane Beamer comes from excellent coaching
bloodlines. Shane’s father, Frank, is the longtime head coach at Virginia Tech. The
elder Spurrier and Beamer have combined for 389 career wins as collegiate head
coaches.

m Brad Lawing is in his second stint at South Carolina. Between his stops in
Columbia, Lawing worked as an assistant coach at North Carolina and at Michigan
State. This is his 14th season with the Gamecocks.
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Williams-Brice Stadium, formerly Carolina Stadium, was first constructed in 1934 by the Works Progress Administration
(WPA). Then it seated 17,600 Gamecock fans. It has undergone a number of expansions and revisions over the years, with
the largest prior to the 1982 expansion coming in 1971-1972. A bequest from the estate of Mrs. Martha Williams-Brice
helped boost the capacity then from slightly more than 43,000 to greater than 54,000.

Mrs. Williams-Brice's husband, Thomas H. Brice, was a Gamecock football letterman from 1922-24, and her family
operated the Williams Furniture Company in Sumter. She left a substantial inheritance from the furniture fortune to her
nephews, Thomas W. and Philip L. Edwards, much of which they passed on to the University of South Carolina. That
included a bequest for the stadium project.

The name was officially changed from Carolina Stadium to Williams-Brice Stadium in dedication ceremonies during the Sept.
9, 1972 opener with Virginia.

WILLIAMS-BRICE STADIUM FACTS

W First game as Carolina Stadium: Oct. 6, 1934 (SC 22, VMI 6)
m  Dedicated as Williams-Brice Stadium: Sept. 9, 1972 (Virginia 24, SC 16)
W (Capacity: 80,250

m  When the Gamecocks take the field on gameday, Williams-Brice Stadium is packed with 80,000+ screaming Gamecock
fans, making it more populated than all but three cities in the state of South Carolina.

m  Williams-Brice is recognized as one of the finest facilities in all of college football. Carolina annually ranks among the
nation’s leaders in attendance, and Gamecock fans are regarded as some of the most loyal in the country.

m  South Carolina established a school record for football season tickets sold in 2005, selling 62,604 season tickets,
surpassing the previous mark of 62,103 set in 2002. The numbers do not include student tickets and tickets contractually
obligated to visiting teams. The 2008 season marked the eighth-consecutive year that Carolina sold out its season tickets.
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but also lives with Yyou and your teammates foreuer. Our 1969 ACC
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5 ome memorabfe gamesgivewo ill always be Champions,
always be Gamecocks

EFormer s outh Carolina QuarterbackTommy SUGaS

THE{GAMECOCKS\WIN
THEJACCICHAMPIONSHIP,

Entering the 1969 campaign, South Carolina had not had a winning season since 1959.
Paul Dietzel was in his fourth season as the Gamecocks’ head coach.

[ |
[
m  (Carolina opened the regular season with conference wins over Duke and North Carolina.

m  Wins over conference rivals NC State and Maryland highlighted the month of October. A 24-6
win at Wake Forest gave Carolina a 5-0 conference mark and the ACC title, its first championship

in 75 years of collegiate competition.

® In the regular-season finale, the Gamecocks scored the first three times they had the ball
against Clemson, opening up a 17-0 lead. The Tigers cut the deficit to 17-13 by halftime, but
Carolina tallied another 10 points in the second half to walk away with a 27-13 win.

m A 7-3 regular-season record propelled the Gamecocks into the Peach Bowl where they met
West Virginia. It marked Carolina’s first bow! appearance since 1945. MUIR

m  Warren Muir was a consensus All-American. Freddy Zeigler, who came to Carolina as a walk- Muir led the 1969 ACC Champions in rushing,
on, broke all conference reception records and was named to the All-ACC team. Tommy Suggs, accumulating 963 yards during the season,
Billy DuPre, Jimmy Poston, Pat Watson and Dave DeCamilla were also named All-ACC. DeCamilla helping the squad to the Peach Bowl.

won the Jacobs Blocking Trophy.

m  Other standouts included Rany Yoakum, Jim Mitchell, Tyler Hellams, Billy Ray Rice, Don
Buckner, Tony Fusaro, Rudy Holloman, Andy Chavous, Lynn Hodge, Dave Lucas, George McCarthy
and Dickie Harris.

WARREN
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m Joe Morrison was in his second year as the head coach at South Carolina and was coming off a 5-6 season in
1983.

m A desperation trick play, a halfback pass, with Quinton Lewis tossing a 40-yard strike to Chris Wade in the
final two minutes of the game, rescued Carolina from embarrassment in a 31-24 win over the Citadel in the season
opener.
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m A second-half flurry lifted Carolina over mighty Pittsburgh, then an amazing 22-point fourth quarter in front of
ERYANT a national television audience propelled the Gamecocks to a 36-32 win at Notre Dame in what has been regarded as

GILLIARD -~ ry/ one of the greatest wins in school history.

Gilliard collected a school-record™® e _ B Wins over East Carolinaand NC State set up a showdown between the fifth-ranked Gamecocks and 11th-ranked
J_fiine interceptions during the 1984 season. t Florida State. The “Fire Ants” were magnificent that night in Columbia, intercepting seven Seminole passes in a 38-

H 26 win before another national television audience.
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m  Fasy wins over Duke and Kansas State sandwiched around an upset win over highly-favored Georgia gave
Carolina a 4-0 record, its best start since 1928.

L
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m At 9-0 and ranked No. 2 in the nation behind only the Nebraska Cornhuskers, “Black Magic” became known
throughout the land.

m Despite a disappointing loss at Navy, Carolina rebounded with another heart-stopping, come-from-behind win,
defeating Clemson, 22-21, to finish the regular season with a 10-1 record and earn an invitation to the Gator Bowl.

m  Del Wilkes, James Seawright and Bryant Gilliard were named to the All-America team. Carl Hill was a Freshman
All-American, and Joe Brooks made the All-Independent team.

® Joe Morrison, “the man in black,” was named National Coach of the Year.
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1980 Heisman Trophy winner and consensus first-team All-American
1980 NCAA Back of the Year and the ABC-TV 1980 Player of the Year
No. 1 overall pick in the 1981 NFL Draft by the New Orleans Saints
1981 NFL Rookie of the Year and Pro Bowl selection

1981 leading rusher in the NFL

1988 Super Bowl Champion with the Washington Redskins

1997 National Football Foundation Hall of Fame inductee
No. 38 jersey retired by South Carolina following his final home game in 1980

Member of USC Athletic Hall of Fame, South Carolina Athletic Hall of Fame, Georgia Athletic
all of Fame, and New Orleans Saints Hall of Fame

a5

Other Career Figures: 113.1 rushing yards per game; 129.0 all-purpose yards per game;
202 points scored (31 touchdowns and two 2-point conversions); 12 kickoff returns for
339 yards (28.3 avg.)

%
4
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All-America running back George Rogers won the 1980 Heisman Trophy following his
senior season at South Carolina, as he was recognized as the nation’s top collegiate football
player. The Duluth, Ga., native was a consensus first-team All-America selection that year
after leading the nation in rushing with 1,894 yards. Rogers went on to become the first player
chosen in the 1981 NFL draft and starred for the New Orleans Saints before moving on to
the Washington Redskins, where he helped lead his team to a Super Bowl Championship in
1988. Rogers was inducted into the National Football Foundation Hall of Fame in 1997.

GEORGE ROGERS - SOUTH CAROLINA CAREER STATS

Rushing Receiving
Year GP Att. Yds. Avg. TD No. Yds. TD  Avg.
1977 12 143 623 44 3 14 185 1 13.2
1978 10 176 1,006 5.7 6 8 4 0 5.1
1979 12 311 1,681 54 8 14 140 1 10.0
1980 12 324 1894 5.9 14 7 23 0 3.3
Totals 46 954 5,204 55 31 43 389 2 9.1
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Four Gamecocks have had their jersey numbers retired through the years.

m  Sterling Sharpe, who wore No. 2, concluded his career as the school’s all-time leading receiver with 169
catches for 2,497 yards and 17 touchdowns. Sharpe had his jersey retired following the 1987 regular season.
He became only the second Gamecock to have his jersey retired while he was still active at the school. Sharpe
was a first-round draft pick by the Green Bay Packers in 1988.

® 1980 Heisman Trophy winner George Rogers had his No. 38 jersey retired during halftime ceremonies
at Carolina’s final 1980 home game. Rogers was the first South Carolina player to have his jersey retired while
still active at the school. Rogers was the first player chosen in the 1981 NFL Draft by the New Orleans Saints.

®  Running back Steve Wadiak, who wore No. 37 for Carolina from 1948-51, was the first to have his
number retired, after a tragic automobile accident claimed his life. Wadiak, who still appears throughout the
South Carolina record book, was the school’s all-time rushing leader for 28 years after his senior season.
Wadiak, who rushed for 2,878 yards in his career, had his mark passed by Rogers in 1980. Wadiak led the team
in scoring and rushing all four years he played.

m  Center Mike Johnson, No. 56, became gravely ill before the start of his junior season and the illness cut
short a potentially great football career. Johnson had finished his sophomore campaign as the regular center.
His number was retired following his death in 1965.

' STERLING
SHARPE

GEORGE
ROGERS
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(to be completed fall of 2009)
®  The lounge will feature wireless internet access for student-athletes

m Large high-definition graphics promoting Gamecocks in the NFL will adorn
the walls

W Theater style reclining seats will be available

m  Five large flat panel high-definition televisions will be available for players to
enjoy games of Playstation and Wii

®  Apool table and video games will also be featured in the lounge

THE GAMEDAY LOBBY

m  Large scale high-definition graphics celebrating Gamecock football adorn the
entryway walls

B Flat panel televisions highlighting great plays and moments in Gamecock
football are featured

®  Alarger than life Gamecock sculpture adorns a pedestal in the lobby
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®  Williams-Brice Stadium boasts a sparkling 34,729-square-foot weight room,
and a facility with meeting rooms located underneath the south stands that is one of
the finest of its kind in the nation. Gamecock football players not only have the luxury

of a state-of-the-art weight room and meeting rooms, they also enjoy a players lounge

in the facility that is perfect for down time in between classes or workouts.

® The Gamecock football weight room is loaded with the finest equipment available
and is on the same level as what NFL teams use.

CRAIG FITZGERALD
DIRECTOR OF FOOTBALL STRENGTH & CONDITIONING

Craig Fitzgerald is in his first season overseeing the Gamecocks' Strength
& Conditioning program.

Fitzgerald comes to Columbia from Harvard University where he held the

title of Director of Strength and Conditioning. While at Harvard, Fitzgerald
trained the football, men’s and women’s basketball, wrestling, men’s and women’s tennis and
men’s and women’s crew teams. The Harvard football squad won back-to-back Ivy League
titles over his final two years. The University of Maryland grad and former Terrapin football
player oversaw the training of all 41 NCAA teams at Harvard, the largest number in the
country.
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n[ FAREN R HERS TUDENT-ATHIE

The new multi-million dollar athletic training room at Williams-Brice Stadium
includes:

W 7,000 square feet of co-educational treatment, rehabilitation and exam
room space

B An 1,800-square-foot hydrotherapy area consisting of state-of-the-art
Hydroworx® underwater treadmill system and hot and cold therapy plunge
pools

®  Multi-functional exercise space featuring the Biodex® isokinetic testing
and rehabilitation system, cardiovascular, strength training and functional
rehabilitation equipment

W Fight taping stations and storage space
W Physicians office and examination rooms

m  (Conference and educational meeting space
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KEEPINGSTUDENT-ATHILETESIHEALTHY \

m  Health care is provided by the USC
Sports Medicine Center, a collaboration
between USC Department of Orthopaedic
Surgery and Department of Family and
Preventive Medicine. The USC Sports
Medicine Center is one of the premier Sports
Medicine groups in the city of Columbia
and the state of South Carolina. The USC
Sports Medicine Center is the official sports
medicine healthcare providers for Carolina
football, men’s and women’s basketball and
| softball. Orthopedic care is provided by
Dr. Jeffrey Guy, who serves as medical }
director for the Athletics Department, and
Dr. Christopher Mazoué, both sports
medicine fellowship trained orthopedic
surgeons. General medical care is provided
by USC Family and Preventive Medicine.
Dr. Jason Stacy and Dr. Ramon
Ylanan, who both specialize in primary
care sports medicine, work hand-in-hand
with the surgeons to provide superior
care for Gamecock athletes. Although the
South Carolina team physicians’ specialty is
working with athletic populations, they also
provide care for individuals of all ages and
activity levels.

m The athletic training staff provides the
day-to-day care of South Carolina student-
athletes.  The South Carolina athletic
training staff consists of nine full-time
certified athletic trainers and 10 certified
graduate assistant athletic trainers who
are responsible for emergency care, initial
evaluation and diagnosis of injuries, and
post-injury treatment and rehabilitation of
Gamecock student-athletes.

| P "\

John Kasik Dr. Jeffrey Guy Dr. Chris Mazoué Dr. Jason Stacy Dr. Ramon Ylanen
Director of Medical Director Team Physician Team Physician Team Physician
Sports Medicine
F
Brainard Cooper Jennifer Herod Mark Rodger Stephanie Tina Tubbs Erin Pettinger
Associate Athletic Athletic Trainer Athletic Trainer Rosehart Athletic Trainer Athletic Trainer

Trainer Athletic Trainer




W Healthy eating can be challenging for busy student-athletes
attempting to excel in the classroom and on the field. The University
of South Carolina Athletics Department recognizes the need for
a well-balanced diet and proper hydration to thrive in sports and
academics. To help student-athletes minimize nutritional challenges
and optimize their performance, the athletics department’s sports
dietitian serves as an involved member of the sports medicine team.
The sports digtitian provides nutrition education and counseling to
student-athletes, coaches and athletic training staff. Understanding
that appropriate food choices and meal timing enhance performance JENNIFER HILL
and gains, the sports dietitian is also involved in planning travel DIETITIAN
meals, one-on-one and team nutrition education, nutritionally related

health issues and designing Training Table menus.

B Training Table, which opened in 2007, provides student-athletes with a variety of well
balanced, nutritious meals. For breakfast, a buffet, a yogurt/granola bar and a complete hot
line are available, while a stir-fry station, salad bar, smoothie maching, a hot line and ice cream
machine are provided for dinner. Breakfast is served Monday through Friday and dinner is
served Monday through Thursday.

W [njuries are unfortunately a common part of participation in intercollegiate athletics. The
University of South Carolina is strongly committed to providing its student-athletes the best
medical care possible to maximize performance in the athletic arena and in the classroom.
South Carolina’s student-athletes are provided medical care 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
This includes daily medical clinics in the athletic training room by team physicians including
specialists in family and preventive medicine and orthopedic surgery. In addition, numerous
consultants are available to South Carolina student-athletes including optometry, dentistry,
cardiology, sports psychiatry and sports nutrition.
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m  South Carolina signed a six-year deal worth approximately $10.8
million dollars with Under Armour in 2007 for the apparel company to
become the official outfitter for the Gamecock football program, making
South Carolina one of only a handful of collegiate football programs in
the nation to wear Under Armour from head to toe.

“As head coach, I'm extremely happy that we are associated with Under
Armour,” Steve Spurrier said. “This is one of the fastest-rising companies
in the country and the leader in performance apparel and footwear. The
players enjoy wearing Under Armour gear. It's a real cool deal.”
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m BCS NATIONAL CHAMPIONS

The SEC has captured the BCS National Championship for
three consecutive seasons. Since the inception of the BCS
in 1998, the SEC leads all conferences with five national
champions. Tennessee won the BCS’ first national title
in 1998, LSU won the crown in 2003, Florida claimed the
national championship in 2006 and 2008, and LSU took the
title in 2007. The Big 12 has two BCS national titles followed
by the ACC, Big Ten, Pac-10 and Big East with one each.
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® NATIONAL CHAMPIONS SINCE 1992
Since SEC expansion in 1992, the SEC has the most national
championships (AP, USA Today) with seven. During that
time, the SEC has had more teams with national titles than
any other conference (4). Here is a breakdown:

SEC: Florida (1996, 2006, 2008), LSU (2003, 2007),
Tennessee (1998), Alabama (1992)

Big 12:  Texas (2005), Oklahoma (2000),
Nebraska (1994, 1995, 1997)

Big Ten:  Ohio State (2002), Michigan (1997)
Pac-10:  Southern California (2003, 2004)
ACC: Florida State (1993, 1999)

Big East: Miami, Fla. (2001)
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3 Since 2000, the Southestern Conference has had more teams
ranked in the final USA Today Coaches Poll than any other
conference. The SEC has had 43 teams ranked in the last
nine final USA Today Coaches polls, an average of almost
five per season. The Big 12 is second with 36 teams ranked
since 2000. The SEC has led or tied for the lead in most
teams ranked in the final USA Today Coaches Polls in seven
of the last nine seasons.

m  SEC LEADS NATION IN 2009 NFL DRAFT
SELECTIONS

The SEC had the most selections in the 2009 National
Football League player draft. The SEC had 37 of its players
selected followed by the ACC with 33, the Pac-10 with 32,
the Big 12 and Big Ten with 28 each and the Big East with
27. The Mountain West Conference had 16 players selected
~ while the Western Athletic Conference and Conference USA
had 10 each.

B SEC TOPS ALL CONFERENCES IN BCS WINS
-ﬁince the inception of the Bowl Championship Series in

1998, the SEC has won the most BCS games with a record of
2-5 (.706). The winning percentage is tops of conferences
that have played in three or more BCS games. The Pac-10is
second at 9-4 (.692), followed by the Big East at 6-5 (.545),
the Big 12 at 7-9 (.438), the Big Ten at 8-11 (.421) and the
ACC at 2-9 (.182). The Mountain West is 2-0, and the WAC
is 1-1in BCS games.
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ETIME{COVERAGE

m  (Of the Gamecocks” 13 games in 2008, eight were broadcast nationally by either the ESPN
family of networks or GBS. South Carolina was featured in two ESPN Thursday Night Prime Time
games in 2008. The 2009 season opener at NC State marks the fourth time in Steve Spurrier’s
five seasons at South Carolina that the season opener has been televised on ESPN.

®  South Carolina played host to ESPN's College Football GameDay during the 2006 season,
its third-consecutive season hosting the highly popular college football show. College Football
GameDay has broadcast live from Columbia in four of the last eight seasons.

m  Even South Carolina’s practices garner national attention. The Garnet and Black Spring
Game has been televised nationally by ESPN2 and ESPNU in previous seasons.
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® The University of South Carolina had seven v
players selected in the 2009 NFL Draft, the most & \ #
players the school has had selected in the draft
since nine were chosen in the 1954 draft. Only
the University of Southern California had more _—
players (11) selected in the 2009 draft than South

Carolina.

-

® Tight end Jared Cook was the first Gamecock
selected in the 2009 Draft, chosen in the third round
by the Tennessee Titans.

B Atotal of 26 South Carolina players have been
drafted since 2002, an average of 3.25 draftees per
year.

B A total of 24 South Carolina defensive backs
have been selected in the NFL Draft, with 10 chosen
since 2002.



2009 NFLROSTERS

WOODSON

Name Position Team
John Abraham Defensive End Atlanta Falcons
Fred Bennett Cornerback Houston Texans
(Casper Brinkley Defensive End (Carolina Panthers
."Jasper Brinkley Linebacker Minnesota Vikings
Sheldon Brown Cornerback Philadelphia Eagles
Emanuel Cook Safety New York Jets
i Jared Cook Tight End Tennessee Titans
Na'Shan Goddard Offensive Tackle Seattle Seahawks
Andre’ Goodman Cornerback Denver Broncos
Johnathan Joseph Cornerback Cincinnati Bengals
Lance Laury Linebacker Seattle Seahawks

Kenny McKinley

Wide Receiver

Denver Broncos

Jamon Meredith

Offensive Tackle

Green Bay Packers

Langston Moore Defensive Tackle Detroit Lions
Captain Munnerlyn Cornerback Carolina Panthers
Jamar Nesbit Center New Orleans Saints
Sidney Rice Wide Receiver Minnesota Vikings
Dunta Robinson Cornerback Houston Texans
Ko Simpson Safety Buffalo Bills
Shaun Smith Defensive Tackle Cleveland Browns
Ryan Succop Place kicker Kansas City Chiefs
Carlos Thomas Cornerback San Francisco 49ers

Travelle Wharton

Offensive Tackle

Carolina Panthers

Troy Williamson

Wide Receiver

Jacksonville Jaguars

Rod Wilson

Linebacker

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Stoney Woodson

Cornerback

New York Giants

JOHNATHAN
JOSEPH

As of June 2009
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It's the culmination of four or five years of blood, sweat and tears left on the Carolina practice fields
known as the “Proving Grounds”; competing on a weekly basis against the best the nation has to offer
under the bright lights and capacity crowds of the Southeastern Conference; and seemingly countless
hours spent toiling in the Crews Building weight room — with one final opportunity to keep the dream
of a lifetime alive.

Every March, two dozen or so NFL scouts make their annual pilgrimage to Columbia for South
Carolina’s Pro Timing Day. Former Gamecocks assemble for the final time, intent on impressing
the scouts one last time prior to the NFL Draft. The NFL hopefuls go through a battery of tests and
measurements in the weight room, including the standing broad jump, vertical leap and bench press.
Then they move to the manicured playing surface at Williams-Brice Stadium where they are timed in
the 40-yard dash and shuttle drills, before finishing up with individual workouts.

For those who have the God-given ability and have made the sacrifices necessary to reach their
maximum potential, this is when all the hard work finally pays off and the dream to play at the next
level stays alive for another day.



m  South Carolina has produced ning first-round draft picks
all-time, with four coming since 2000.
m  South Carolina running back George Rogers was selected
with the No. 1 overall pick of the 1981 NFL Draft after winning
the Heisman Trophy with the Gamecocks in 1980. Rogers
earned NFL Rookie of the Year honors after leading the league
in rushing in 1981. He was a two-time Pro Bowl selection in
1981 and 1982.
W A total of 28 South Carolina players have been drafted

since 2000, an average of three draftees per year.

W A Gamecock has been selected in each of the last eight
NFL Drafts.
W Atotal of 24 South Carolina defensive backs have been
selected in the NFL Draft, with 10 chosen since 2002.
m  South Carolina has seen 171 of its players get drafted
all-time.

Year
2009

2008
2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2000
1998
1997
1996
1994

1993
1992

1991

1990

1989

Player

Jared Cook
Kenny McKinley
Jasper Brinkley
Jamon Meredith
Captain Munnerlyn
Stoney Woodson
Ryan Succop
Cory Boyd
Sidney Rice

Fred Bennett
Johnathan Joseph
Ko Simpson

Troy Williamson
Rodriques Wilson
Darrell Shropshire
Dunta Robinson
Travelle Wharton
Deandré Eiland
Langston Moore
Corey Jenkins
Andrew Pinnock
Kalimba Edwards
Sheldon Brown
Andre Goodman
Willie Offord
John Stamper
John Abraham
Arturo Freeman
Darren Hambrick
Lee Wiggins
Duce Staley
Marcus Robinson
Stanley Pritchett
James Dexter
Corey Louchiey
Ernest Dye
Robert Brooks
Gerald Dixon
Eddie Miller
Calvin Stephens
Corey Miller
Mike Dingle

lke Harris

Harold Green
Todd Ellis
Derrick Little
Kevin Hendrix

Pos. Team

TE  Titans
WR  Broncos
LB Vikings
0T  Packers
CB  Panthers
DB  Giants
PK  Chiefs
RB  Buccaneers
WR  Vikings
DB Texans
CB  Bengals
S Bills

WR  Vikings
LB Bears

DT  Falcons
DB Texans
0T  Panthers
DB  Vikings
DT Bengals
DB Dolphins
RB  Chargers
DE  Lions

DB Eagles
DB  Lions

DB Vikings
DE  Buccaneers
LB Jets

DB Dolphins
LB Cowboys
DB  OQilers

RB  Eagles
WR  Bears

RB  Dolphins
0T  Cardinals
0T  Bills

0T  Cardinals
WR  Packers
LB Browns
WR  Colts

0G  Patriots
LB Giants
RB  Bengals
0G  Seahawks
RB  Bengals
QB Broncos
LB Buccaneers
LB Redskins

Rd Pick

3
5
5
5
7
7
7
7
2
4
1
4
1
7
7
1
3
6
6
6
7
2
2
3
3
6
1
5
9
6
3
4
4
5
3
1
3
3
9
3
6
8

—

2

2
9
6
7

89
141
150
162
216
238
256
238

Year
1988

1987
1986

1985

1984

1983
1982

1981

1980
1979

1977

1976

1975
1974

1973

1972

1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962

1961

Player Pos.
Sterling Sharpe WR
Brad Edwards DB
Roy Hart DT
Norman Floyd DB
Brendan McCormack DT
Ryan Bethea WR
Raynard Brown WR
Leonard Burton (
Kent Hagood RB
Thomas Dendy RB
Ira Hillary WR
Earl Johnson DB
Frank Wright oT
James Seawright LB
Rusty Russell 0T
Rickey Hagood DT
Andrew Provence DT
Emanuel Weaver oT
DeWayne Chivers  TE
Chuck Slaughter 0T
Johnnie Wright RB
George Rogers RB
Willie Scott ME
Steve Bernish DE
Rick Sanford DB
Max Runager p
Clarence Williams ~ RB
Steve Courson 0G
Kevin Long RB
Bill Currier DB
Henry Laws DB
Brian Nemeth ik
Mike McCabe (i
Jeff Grantz QB
Jay Hodgin RB
Marty Woolbright ~ TE
Darrell Austin )
Mike Haggard WR
Rick Brown LB
John LeHeup LB
Jackie Brown DB
Dickie Harris DB
Bob Davies DB
Tyler Hellams DB
Jim Poston DT
Dan Dyches C
Warren Muir RB
Roy Reeves DB
Bob Cole LB
Bobby Bryant DB
Stan Juk LB
Paul Phillips ot
Bob Collins T
Ron Lamb RB
Steve Cox oT
J.R. Wilburn B
Len Sears T
Tom Gibson G
Jim Moss T
James Holler LB
Jim Costen RB
Jim Moss T
Sam Fewell ot

Team
Packers
Vikings
Seahawks
Vikings
Giants
Vikings
Lions
Bills
Chigfs
Broncos
Chiefs
Saints
Giants
Bills
Eagles
Seahawks
Falcons
Bengals
Bills
Saints
Colts
Saints
Chiefs
Giants
Patriots
Eagles
Chargers
Steelers
Jets
QOilers
Cowboys
Rams
Lions
Dolphins
Packers
Giants
Broncos
Jets
Packers
Bills
Colts
Jets
Saints
Chigfs
Raiders
Jets
Giants
Qilers
Steelers
Vikings
Dolphins
Chargers
Falcons
Cowboys
Bears
Steelers
Packers
Steelers
Cardinals
Packers
Redskins
Giants
Bears

Rd Pick
1 7
2 54
6 158
1 296
12 323
5(s) 0
10 259
3 7
6 14
1 301
g 210
9 236
9 240
1 282
3 60
4 86
3 75
2 54
6 160
g 198
12307
1 1
1 14
1285
1 25
g 21
5 124
5 125
7 19%
9 232
8 236
1 317
12 335
17 480
OR217
7159
16 404
7169
9 230
10 259
15 374
5 114
5 126
13 335
1279
15 370
15 377
14 352
17 444
7 167
12 29
16 407
13 186
13 190
12 157
13 17
19 262
6 79
7 86
14 196
14 183
20 278
1 145

Year
1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

1954

1953
1952

1951

1950
1948
1947

1946
1945

1944

1943
1942

1939

Player

Kirk Phares

Ed Pitts

Jim Nemeth

Joe Gomes

Alex Hawkins
Don Rogers
Buddy Mayfield
John Kompara
Bill Jerry
Tommy Addison
Buddy Nidiffer
Jack Ashton
Frank Destino
Jack Pitt

Sam Deluca
Julius Derrick
Buddy Frick
Alex Lazzarino
Corky Gaines
Joe Silas

Leon Cunningham
Ed Adams

Harry Lovell
Clyde Bennett
Jim Kincaid
Frank Mincevich
Gene Wilson
Hugh Merck

Bill Wohrman
Bob King
Johnny Grambling
Tommy Woodlee
Don Earley
Steve Wadiak
Harry Jabbusch
John Schuetzner
Bishop Strickland
Dave Sparks

Ed Pasky

Larry Smith
Roger Wilson
Phil Alexander
Bryant Meeks
Kale Alexander
Jim Hunnicutt
Claude Harrison
James Atwell
Pat Thrash
George McDonlad
Skimp Harrison
Dom Fusci

Stan Nowak
Stan Stasica
Dom Fusci

Ed Bauer

Lou Sossamon
Joe Krivonak
Bill Applegate
Larry Craig

Ed Clary

(s) - Supplemental Draft

Pos. Team
Packers
49ers
Colts
Packers
Packers
49ers
Packers
Giants
Lions
Colts
Lions
Packers
Lions
Lions
Giants
Giants
Redskins
Lions
Giants
Lions
Lions
Packers
Lions
Giants
Rams
49ers
Redskins
Redskins
Browns
Giants
Browns
Eagles
Steelers
Steelers
Cardinals
Packers
49ers
49ers
Browns
Bears
Packers
Lions
Steelers
Lions
Rams
Giants
Rams
Lions
Dodgers
Dodgers
Redskins
Rams
Rams
Eagles
Redskins
Steelers
Packers
Packers
Packers
Steelers

m
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Rd Pick

7
11
13
17
2
7
8
13
27
12
22
23
23
28

15
20
20
28
10

13
28

"
15
18
19
24
30
21

~ w

24

15

7
126
154
197

13

74

85
155
317
141
265
267
217
337

23
181
237
239

248

129
49
121



Arizona Cardinals

Harold Blackwell, B (1945)

James Dexter, OT (1996-99)

Ernest Dye, OL (1993-96, 1998-99)
Billy Gambrell, B (1963-68)
Langston Moore, DT (2005)
Dennis Quinn, DE (2003)

Watts Sanderson, OL (2003)

Atlanta Falcons

John Abraham, DE (2006-present)
Corey Atkins, LB (2001)

Terry Cousin, DB (2000)

Brad Edwards, DB (1994-96)
Harold Green, RB (1997-98)
Alex Hawkins, B, E (1966)
Ronnie Lamb, B (1972)

Corey Louchiey, OT (1998)

Jim Nemeth, LB (1961-62)
Cleveland Pinkney, DT (2004)
Stanley Pritchett, RB (2004-05)
Andrew Provence, DL (1983-87)
Dan Reeves, Coach (1997-2003)
Darrell Shropshire, DT (2005-08)
Emanuel Weaver, DL (1987)

Baltimore Ravens

Ryan Brewer, RB (2003)
Marcus Robinson, RB (2003)
Anthony Wright, QB (2002-05)

Buffalo Bills
Leonard Burton, C (1986-90)

Danny Dyches, C (1972)

Corey Louchiey, OT (1994-97)

Roy Don “Butch” Reeves, DB (1969)
James Seawright, LB (1985-87)

Ko Simpson, S (2006-Present) ...
Rod Trafford, TE (2004-05)

Carolina Panthers

Brandon Bennett, RB (2004)

Casper Brinkley, DE (2008-present)
Matthew Campbell, OL (1995-2000)
Terry Cousin, DB (2002-03)

James Dexter, OT (1999-2000)
Ernest Dixon, OLB (1998)

Ray Green, DB (2000)

Darren Hambrick, LB (2002)

Kerry Hood, WR (2000)

Corey Jenkins, LB (2006)

Jermale Kelly, WR (2001)

Marcus Lawrence, LB (2005)
Captain Munnerlyn, CB (2009 draftee)
Jamar Nesbit, OL (1999-2002)
Cleveland Pinkney, DT (2004)
Travelle Wharton, OT (2004-present)

Chicago Bears

Corey Bridges, WR (2000-2001)
Terry Cousin, DB (1997-99)

Al Grygo, B (1944-45)

Bill Millner, G (1947-49)

Stanley Pritchett, RB (2001-03)
Marcus Robinson, WR (1997-02)
Jay Saldi, TE (1984)

John Stamper, DE (2002)
Rodriques Wilson, LB (2005-08)

RYAN
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Cincinnati Bengals

James Adkisson, WR (2003)
Brandon Bennett, RB (1998-2003)
Mike Dingle, RB (1991-93)
Gerald Dixon, OLB (1995-97)
Harold Green, RB (1990-95)

Ira Hillary, WR (1987-89)
Johnathan Joseph, DB (2006-present)
Ronnie Lamb, B (1968-71)
Langston Moore, DT (2003-04)
Shaun Smith, DT (2004-06)
Emanuel Weaver, DL (1982-83)
Anthony Wright, QB (2006)

Cleveland Browns

Corey Bridges, WR (1999)

Kevin Brooks, DB (1999)
Leonard Burton, G (1991-93)
Cecil Caldwell, DT (2001)

Terry Cousins, DB (2009-present)
Zola Davis, WR (2000)

Gerald Dixon, OLB (1992-95)
Darren Hambrick, OLB (2002)
Ricardo Hurley, OLB (2006)
Trevon Matthews, TE (2000)
Max Runager, P (1988)

Shaun Smith, DT (2007-present)

Dallas Cowhoys
Corey Atkins, LB (2000)
Darren Hambrick, LB (1998-2001)
Jonathan Martin, S (2003)
Dan Reeves, RB (1965-72)
Jay Saldi, TE (1976-82)

Shaun Smith, DL (2003)
Anthony Wright, QB (2000-01)

Denver Broncos

Darrell Austin, 0G (1974)
Robert Brooks, WR (2000)
Cory Boyd, RB (2008)

George Gause, DE (2005)
André Goodman, DB (2009)
Ronnie Lamb, B (1968)
Kenny McKinley, WR (2009 draftee)
Chris Norman, P (1984-87)
Andrew Provence, DL (1988)
Dan Reeves, Coach (1982-92)

Detroit Lions

Leonard Burton, C (1994-96)

Leon Cunningham, C (1955)
Kalimba Edwards, OLB (2002-2007)
Billy Gambrell, E (1968-69)

Andre Goodman, DB (2002-05)
Langston Moore, DT (2006-present)
Andre Offing, LB (2001)

Cleveland Pinkney, DT (2006-2008)
Marcus Robinson, WR (2007)

Ken Roskie, B (1948)

Henry Taylor, DT (1998-2000)

Green Bay Packers

Robert Brooks, WR (1992-99)
Larry Craig, QB (1939-49)

Zola Davis, WR (1999)

Brad Edwards, DB (1997)
Jeremiah Garrison, LB (2005)
Kenny Harney, LB (2002)

Ed Holler, LB (1963-64)

Kerry Hood, WR (2003)

Jamon Meredith, T (2009 draftee)
Ken Roskie, B (1948)

Sterling Sharpe, WR (1988-94)
Alexander Urban, E (1941, 1944-45)

Houston Texans

Fred Bennett, DB (2007-present)
Matthew Campbell, OL (2002)
Dunta Robinson, DB (2004-present)

Indianapolis Colts

Rusty Ganas, DT (1971)

George Gause, DE (2006)

Alex Hawkins, B, E (1959-65, 1967)
Eddie Miller, WR (1992-93)
Cleveland Pinkney, DT (2001)

Bill Troup, QB (1974-78)

Johnnie Wright, RB (1981-82)

Jacksonville Jaguars

Terry Cousin, DB (2005-08)

Kerry Hood, WR (2002)

Jason Lawson, HB (1998)

Jamar Nesbit, OL (2003)

Troy Williamson, WR (2009-present)

Kansas City Chiefs
Ernest Dixon, OLB (1999)

Max Runager, P (1989)

Willie Scott, TE (1981-86)

Ryan Succop, PK (2009 draftee)




Miami Dolphins

Brandon Bennett, RB (1997)
Terry Cousin, DB (2001)

Ray Green, DB (2001-02)
Deandré Eiland, DB (2004-05)
Arturo Freeman, S (2000-04)
André Goodman, DB (2006-08)
Corey Jenkins, LB (2003-05)
Selvesta Miller, LB (1998-2000)
Teddy Salters, RB (2000)
Stanley Pritchett, RB (1996-99)
Henry Taylor, DL (2002)

Hart Turner, TE (2004)

Randy Wheeler, OL (1997-98)

Minnesota Vikings

Ryan Bethea, WR (1988)

Corey Bridges, WR (1998)
Jasper Brinkler, LB (2009 draftee)
Bobby Bryant, DB (1968-81)
Brad Edwards, DB (1988-89)

Ira Hillary, WR (1990)

Corey Miller, LB (1999-2000)
Willie Offord, S (2002-06)
Sidney Rice, WR (2007-present)
Marcus Robinson, WR (2004-06)
Troy Williamson, WR (2005-08)

New England Patriots
Tommy Addison, CB (1960-67)
Bill Currier, DB (1980)

Arturo Freeman, DB (2005)
Rick Sanford, DB (1979-84)
Willie Scott, TE (1986-89)
Calvin Stephens, OL (1991-93)
Rod Trafford, TE (2002)

New Orleans Saints

Ernest Dixon, OLB (1994-97)
Jamar Neshit, OL (2004-present)
Melvin Paige, OL (2003-04)
George Rogers, RB (1981-84)
Chuck Slaughter, OL (1982)

New York Giants

Terry Cousin, DB (2004)

Bill Currier, DB (1981-85)

Na'Shan Goddard, OL (2006)

Ray Green, DB (2003)

Corey Miller, LB (1991-98)

Bill Milner, G (1950)

Dan Reeves, Coach (1993-96)
Stoney Woodson, CB (2009 draftee)
Anthony Wright, QB (2007)

New York Jets

John Abraham, DE (2000-05)

Darrell Austin, 0G, C (1975-78)

Emanuel Cook, SS (2009 free agent signee)
Sam Deluca, G, T (1964-66)

Danny Dyches, C (1971)

Na'Shan Goddard, OL (2006-08)

Roy Hart, NG (1992)

Kevin Long, RB (1977-81)

Brian Scott, WR (2002)

Oakland Raiders

James Adkisson, TE (2004-08)
Kalimba Edwards, OLB (2008)
Rickey Hagood, DL (1985)
Jabari Levey, OL (2006)

Philadelphia Eagles

Sheldon Brown, DB (2002-present)
Corey Peoples, DB (2005-06)
Stanley Pritchett, RB (2000)

Max Runager, P (1980-83)

Rusty Russell, OT (1984-85)

Duce Staley, RB (1997-2003)

Pittsburgh Steelers

Steve Courson, 0G (1977-83)

Rashad Faison, DB (2003)

Ed Holler, LB (1964)

Bryant “Meatball” Meeks, C (1947-48)
Duce Staley, RB (2004-06)

Homer Torrance, CB (1999)

J.R. Wilburn, E (1966-70)

Anthony Wright, QB (1999-2000)

San Diego Chargers

Sam Deluca, G, T (1960-63)
Gerald Dixon, OLB (1998-2002)
Mike Fair, QB (1968)

Jeremiah Garrison, LB (2004)
Rickey Hagood, DL (1984)
Kevin House, DB (2002-04)
John Kompara, T (1960)
Andrew Pinnock, RB (2003-08)
Don Rogers, C (1960-64)
Clarence Williams, RB (1997-81)

San Francisco 49ers

Trey Pennington, TE (2000)

Ken Roskie, B (1946)

Max Runager, P (1984-88)

Dave Sparks, G (1951)

Bishop Strickland, B (1951)
Carlos Thoms, CB (2009 draftee)
Ben Washington, DB (1999)

Seattle Seahawks

Na'Shan Goddard, OL (2008-present)
Rickey Hagood, DL (1984)

Shane Hall, OL (2003)

Roy Hart, NG (1988-90)

Kevin House, DB (2005)

Lance Laury, LB (2006-present)
Cleveland Pinkney, DT (2005)

Rick Sanford, DB (1985)

St. Louis Rams

Ernest Dye, OL (1997-98)

Arthur “Dutch” Elston, QB (1942)
Harold Green, RB (1996)

Rod Trafford, TE (2006)

All-time roster as of June 2009

Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Darrell Austin, 0G, C (1979-80)
Steve Courson, 0G (1984-85)
Patrick Garth, DL (1997)
Jermale Kelly, WR (2002)
Andre Offing, LB (2005)
Cleveland Pinkney, DL (2003)
John Stamper, DL (2002)

Derek Watson, RB (2005)

Rod Wilson, LB (2008-present)

JHHIIH.
MEREDITH

Tennessee Titans

Jared Cook, TE (2009 draftee)
Bill Currier, DB (1977-79)
Phil Petty, QB (2002)

Lee Wiggins, DB (1998)

Washington Redskins

Jon Alston, OL (2005)

Mathew Campbell, OL (2001-02)
Brad Edwards, DB (1990-93)
Elzaphan “Zip” Hanna, G (1945)
John Keenan, G (1944-45)
James “Blackie” Kincaid, B (1954)
Zion McKinney, FL (1980)

Melvin Paige, OL (2002)

George Rogers, RB (1985-87)
Dave Sparks, G (1954)

Clarence Williams, RB (1982-83)
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m  The South Carolina football team posted its highest combined grade point
average on record in the Spring 2009 semester with a 2.669 mark.

m  The University of South Carolina placed 60 student-athletes on the 2008
SEC Fall Academic Honor Roll, matching the University of Kentucky for the
most by any school. Twenty-four of those on the list were football players
(pictured right).

®  Eric Norwood (pictured above with Ellis Johnson) was honored at
halftime of the Garnet and Black Spring Game as the Harris Pastides Scholar-
Athlete Award winner for Football.

m  Kenny Miles (offense), Addison Williams (defense) and Scott
Spurrier (special teams) were also honored at halftime of the spring game as
recipients of the Harold White GPA Award.

® Jamon Meredith and Ryan Succop were selected to the 2009 National
Football Foundation Hampshire Honor Society.
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Pierre Andrews Yvan Banag Tommy Beecher Ryan Broadhead
Technology Support Hospitality Mathematics Economics
and Training Management

l l

Patrick DiMarco  Stephen Flint  Foxy Foxworth Marque Hall
Business Business Sport & Hospitality
Administration Administration Entertainment Management

Management

8

Lemuel Alex McGrath  Jamon Meredith Travian Roberison
Jeanpierre History Sport & Criminal Justice
Retail Management Entertainment
Management

Hardee Sanders Chris Smelley  Cedrick Snead Justin Sorensen
Management Management Business Psychology
Administration
Nate Spurrier  Scott Spurrier Ryan Succop Charles Turner
Marketing Sport & Finance Political Science
Entertainment
Management

Chris Vaughn Addison Williams Stoney Woodson
Business Sport & Entertainment Hospitality
Administration Management Management

Greg Wright
Physical Education



